

MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. SC 88763

Lisa L. Rokusek
Jennifer Human,
Appellants,

v.

Commonwealth Land Title
Insurance Company
Respondent.

**Appellants'
Substitute Reply Brief**

GREEN JACOBSON & BUTSCH, P.C.
Fernando Bermudez #39943
7733 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 700
Clayton, MO 63105
Tel: (314) 862-6800
Fax: (314) 862-1606
Email: bermudez@stlouislaw.com
Attorney for appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

POINTS RELIED ON 4

ARGUMENT 7

**I. The trial court erred in granting Commonwealth’s
summary judgment motion on the violation of the Missouri
Notary Public Statute claim because Commonwealth’s
notaries committed official misconduct in charging \$12 for
notarizing six signatures that they failed to record in their
journal in that the Missouri Notary Public Statute
prohibits notaries from charging, maximum, more than \$1
per notarized signature that was not recorded in their
journal 7**

1. Commonwealth Caused Appellants’ Damages 7

2. The Secretary of State’s Interpretation Is Entitled to Great
Weight 11

3. Commonwealth Committed Official Misconduct 12

4. Appellants are under no obligation to show Commonwealth’s
consent to its notaries actions 14

II. The trial court erred in granting Commonwealth’s summary judgment motion on plaintiffs’ common law unjust enrichment claim because that common law claim is not preempted by the Missouri Notary Public Statute in that there is no requirement that common law liability preexist statutory liability to escape preemption, and even if that proposition were true, notaries public had common law liability that predated the Missouri Notary Public Statute 16

III. The trial court erred in granting Commonwealth’s motion to dismiss the Missouri Merchandising Practices Act (“MMPA”) claim because Commonwealth provided no evidence that it was exempt from the MMPA in that it did not prove that it was under the direction and supervision of the Department of Insurance 17

IV. The Secretary of State’s handbook as well as the argument about whether a notary is entitled to \$1 per signature not recorded in a journal is properly before this Court 19

CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Denny’s Inc. v. Avesta Enterprises</i> , 884 S.W.2d 281, 289 (Mo.App. 1994)	22
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Co.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371, 381 (Mo. banc 1993)	14
<i>Kegel v. Runnels</i> , 793 F.2d 924 (8 th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>Kirk Corp. v. First American Title Co.</i> , 220 Cal. App. 3d 785 (1990)	9, 10
<i>Miller v. United Security Ins.</i> , 496 S.W.2d 871, 876 (Mo.App. 1973) .	15
<i>State ex rel. Sprint Missouri v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Missouri</i> , 165 S.W.3d 160, 164 (Mo. banc 2005)	11, 21
<i>State v. Biddle</i> , 599 S.W.2d 182,193(Mo. banc 1980)	23
Statutes	
§381.003, RSMo	19
§486.200, <i>et seq.</i> , RSMo.	16
§486.350, <i>et seq.</i> , RSMo.	12, 13
